changes	in	the	share	price.		All	other	variables	are	held	constant.

	 Profit	for	the	Year	 						Equity
	 +20	cents	 -20	cents	 +20	cents	 -20	cents

30	June	2019	($’000)	 356	 (356)	 356	 (356)

30	June	2018	($’000)	 310	 (310)	 310	 (310)

Interest	Rate	Sensitivity

At	30	June	2019	the	Group	is	exposed	to	changes	in	market	interest	rates	through	debtor	and	mortgage	financing	at	variable	interest	rates.
Other	borrowings	are	at	fixed	interest	rates.		The	Group’s	investments	in	Loans	and	Advances	all	pay	fixed	interest	rates.		The	exposure	to
interest	rates	for	the	Group’s	short-term	deposits	is	considered	immaterial.

35

The	following	table	illustrates	the	sensitivity	of	profit	and	equity	to	a	reasonable	possible	change	in	interest	rates	of	+/-	1%	(2018:	+/-	1%).
These	changes	are	considered	to	be	reasonably	possible	based	on	observation	of	current	market	conditions.		The	calculations	are	based	on
a	change	in	the	average	market	interest	rate	for	each	period,	and	the	financial	instruments	held	at	each	reporting	date	that	are	sensitive	to
changes	in	interest	rates.		All	other	variables	are	held	constant.

	 Profit	for	the	Year	 						Equity
	 +1%	 -1%	 +1%	 -1%

30	June	2019	($’000)	 (6)	 6	 (6)	 6

30	June	2018	($’000)	 (9)	 9	 (9)	 9
Exposure	to	Interest	Rate	Risk

Interest	rate	margin	risk	arises	as	a	result	of	mismatches	between	the	repricing	dates	of	advances	and	debt	securities.

The	interest	rate	gap	position	is	calculated	based	on	the	earlier	of	the	underlying	instruments'	maturity	date	or	repricing	date.		A	summary
of	the	interest	rate	gap	positions	is	as	follows:

30	June	2019	 	 Carrying
Amount

Non-Interest
Bearing

Less	than
3	Months

3-6
Months

6-12
Months	 1-2	Years	 2-5	Years

	 	 $'000	 $'000	 $'000	 $'000	 $'000	 $'000	 $'000
Cash	and	Cash	Equivalents	 	 251	 71	 180	 -	 -	 -	 -
Loans,	Advances	and

[…]

The	adoption	of	NZ	IFRS	9	has	impacted	the	following	areas:

• The	classification	and	measurement	of	the	Group’s	financial	assets.		Management	holds	financial	assets	to	hold	and
collect	the	associated	cash	flows.		The	balances	in	Loans	and	Advances,	Trade	and	Other	Receivables,	and	Cash	and
Cash	Equivalents	previously	classified	as	‘Loans	and	Receivables”	under	NZ	IAS	39	have	been	reclassified	as	assets	at
“Amortised	Cost”	under	NZ	IFRS	9.

• The	equity	investment	in	Equipment,	Leasing	and	Finance	Holding	Limited	shares	previously	classified	as	Available	for
Sale	(AFS)	under	NZ	IAS	39	are	now	measured	at	Fair	Value	Through	Profit	or	Loss.		The	Group	did	not	elect	to
irremovably	designate	this	investment	as	Fair	Value	Through	Other	Comprehensive	Income.

On	the	date	of	initial	application,	1	July	2018,	the	financial	instruments	of	the	Group	were	reclassified	as	follows:

	 Measurement	Category	 Carrying	Amount

Original	NZ	IAS	39
Category

New	NZ	IFRS	9
Category

Closing	Balance	30
June	2018	(NZ	IAS

39)
$’000

Impact	of
Adoption	of	NZ

IFRS	9
$’000

Opening	Balance
1	July	2018	(NZ

IFRS	9)
$’000

Non	Current
Financial	Assets
Dividend	and	Debt
Owing	–	Rosa
Foods	Limited

Loans	and
Receivables	 Amortised	Cost	 450	 -	 450

Investment	in
Equipment	Leasing
and	Finance
Holdings	Limited
Ordinary	Shares	 Available	for	Sale

Fair	Value	Through
Profit	or	Loss	 2,328	 -	 2,328

	 	 	 2,778	 -	 2,778
Current	Financial
Assets
Dividend	Owing	–
Rosa	Foods	Limited

Loans	and
Receivables	 Amortised	Cost	 225	 -	 225

Trade	and	Other
Receivables

Loans	and
Receivables	 Amortised	Cost	 1,454	 -	 1,454

Cash	and	Cash
Equivalents

Loans	and
Receivables	 Amortised	Cost	 127	 -	 127

	 	 	 1,806	 	 1,806

Total	Financial
Asset	Balances	 	 	 4,584	 -	 4,587

There	have	been	no	changes	to	the	classification	or	measurement	of	financial	liabilities	as	a	result	of	the	application	of	NZ	IFRS
9.

39

Reconciliation	of	Statement	of	Financial	Position	Balances	from	NZ	IAS	39	to	NZ	IFRS	9	at	1	July	2018

	 NZ	IAS	39

Carrying	Amount
30	June	2018

$’000
Reclassification

$’000
Remeasurement

$’000

NZ	IFRS	9
Carrying	Amount

1	July	2018
$’000

Retained
Earnings	Effect

$’000
Available	for	Sale
Financial	Assets	 2,328	 (2,328)	 -	 -
Loans	and
Receivables	 2,256	 (2,256)	 -	 -
Fair	Value	Through
Profit	or	Loss	 -	 2,328	 -	 2,328	 771
Amortised	Cost	 -	 2,256	 -	 2,256
Total	Financial
Asset	Balances,
Reclassification
and
Remeasurement	at
1	July	2018	 4,584	 -	 -	 4,584	 771

Available	for	Sale	Financial	Assets	represented	the	Group’s	equity	investment	in	Equipment,	Leasing	and	Finance	Holdings
Limited’s	shares.		These	are	now	classified	at	Fair	Value	Through	Profit	and	Loss	in	NZ	IFRS	9.		The	Group	did	not	use	the
designation	of	Fair	Value	Through	Other	Comprehensive	Income	which	is	available	for	equity	investments	in	NZ	IFRS	9.

The	adoption	of	NZ	IFRS	9	resulted	in	a	change	in	Group	equity	as	summarised	below:

Contributed	Capital
$’000

Accumulated
Deficits
$’000

Revaluation
Reserve	for
Available	for
Sale	Financial

Assets
$’000

Total
Equity
$’000

Balance	at	1	July	2018	 12,925	 (10,269)	 771	 3,427
Adjustment	due	to	the	Adoption	of	NZ	IFRS	9	–
Reclassification	of	Equity	Investment	in	Equipment,
Leasing	and	Finance	Holdings	from	Available	for	Sale
to	Fair	Value	Through	Profit	or	Loss	 -	 771	 (771)	 -
Restated	Balance	at	1	July	2018	 12,925	 (9,498)	 -	 3,427

31	 REVENUE
The	following	table	summarises	some	key	characteristics	of	the	Group’s	revenue	streams.

	 2019	 2018
Geographical	Region	 New	Zealand		-	100%	of	Revenue	 New	Zealand		-	100%	of	Revenue
Type	of	Goods	 Salads	and	fresh	cut	vegetables	 Salads	and	fresh	cut	vegetables
Customers/Sales	Channels	 Supermarket	Chains	–	99%	of	Revenue	 Supermarket	Chains	–	95%	of	Revenue
Timing	of	Transfer	of	Goods	 Revenue	from	goods	or	services

transferred	to	customers	at	a	point	in
time	–	100%	of	Revenue

Revenue	from	goods	or	services
transferred	to	customers	at	a	point	in

time	–	100%	of	Revenue